



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4857/2024, CM APPL. 19863/2024**

**M/S SAFE ELECTRONICS INDIA PVT. LTD. THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR MR. PARAMVIR SINGH**Petitioner

Through: **Mr.A.K. Babbar and Mr.B.K.
Tripathi, Advocates**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent

Through: **Mr.Ajay Jain, SPC, Mr.Manoj Gautam
and Mr.Kunal Sharma, Advocates for
R-1**

**Mr.Rajesh Gogna and Ms.Priya Singh,
Advocates for CBIC**

**Mr.Anurag Ojha, Sr. SC with
Mr.Shubham Kumar and Mr.Dipak
Raj, Advocate for R-3 & 4**

**Mr.K.G.Gopalakrishnan, Ms.Nisha
Mohandas and Mr.Kunwar Raj Singh,
Advocates for R-5 to 7**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **04.04.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counsel for respondent no.1 submits that they do not wish to file any counter affidavit being proforma party.

It is stated by counsel for respondent no.2 that counter affidavit, which has been filed on 04.06.2024 is on behalf of respondent no.2.

Let counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 3 to 7 be filed within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner.



Counsel for the petitioner submits that he will file rejoinder after the counter affidavit of all the respondents are on record.

List on 14.10.2025.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 4, 2025/sk