



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4857/2024**

**M/S SAFE ELECTRONICS INDIA PVT. LTD. THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR MR. PARAMVIR SINGH**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Kushagra Pandit, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Puneet Yadav, Advocate for R-1
Mr.Sumit K. Batra, Adv for R- 5 to 7
Mr.Dev Raj, Adv for R-3 & 4

**CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR
ORDER**

% **25.04.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

In terms of notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026, the matters listed on 03.03.2026 are being taken up today.

Counsel for respondent no.1 had already submitted that they do not wish to file any counter affidavit being proforma party.

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent no.2 which is stated to have been adopted by respondent nos. 3 & 4.

Let counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.5 to 7 be filed within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder to the counter affidavits of respondents be filed within six weeks from today.

List on 12.10.2026.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 25, 2026/sk